
198
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL __________________________________ 5 MAY 2009
 
 

 
 

EC2009-226 
 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 
MINISTER OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND SENIORS 
AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(AMENDMENT TO THE CANADA-PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LABOUR MARKET AGREEMENT 

FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES) 
WITH THE  

GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 
 
 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
E-12, Council authorized the Minister of Social Services and Seniors to enter into 
an amending agreement to the Canada-Prince Edward Island Labour Market 
Agreement for Persons with Disabilities dated April 1, 2004, with the 
Government of Canada, as represented by the Minister of Human Resources and 
Skills Development, to provide for official languages in the agreement, and to 
extend for the period April 1, 2009 to March 31, 2011, programs and services 
supporting participation of people with disabilities in the labour market, such as 
more particularly described in the draft agreement. 
 

 
EC2009-227 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF TOURISM 
AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(NATIONAL ASSET DEVELOPMENT PARTNER PROGRAM) 
WITH 

THE CANADIAN TOURISM COMMISSION 
 
 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Tourism, as Minister Responsible for 
Tourism PEI, to enter into an agreement with the Canadian Tourism Commission, 
to provide for participation in the National Asset Development Partner Program 
for the purpose of creating video, photo and story assets promoting tourism in 
Canada for distribution through broadcast, marketing and social media channels, 
such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 



199
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL __________________________________ 5 MAY 2009
 
 

 
EC2009-228 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
STEPHANIE ELIZABETH BURROWS 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Stephanie Elizabeth 
Burrows of Exeter, Rhode Island to acquire an interest in a land holding of 
approximately thirty-two decimal eight (32.8) acres of land in Lot 10, Prince 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Susan F. McLeod 
of Exeter, Rhode Island. 
 
 Further, Council noted that the said land holding, being Provincial Property 
No. 23622, was previously identified for non-development use in accordance with 
section 2 of the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said 
Act.  Identification continues to apply. 
 
 

EC2009-229 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
6753914 CANADA INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 6753914 Canada Inc. of 
Breadalbane, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 
three decimal five (3.5) acres of land in Lot 40, Kings County, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, being acquired from the Bank of Nova Scotia, Mortgagee in 
Possession, of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island. 
 
 

EC2009-230  
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
6753914 CANADA INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 6753914 
Canada Inc. of Breadalbane, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately sixty-two decimal two five (62.25) acres of land in Lot 40, Kings 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Wayne Carew of 
Breadalbane, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT each of the approved lots 
is SUBJECT TO a condition preventing subdivision. The condition preventing 
subdivision shall be binding on the said 6753914 Canada Inc. and on all 
successors in title. 



200
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL __________________________________ 5 MAY 2009
 
 

 
 

EC2009-231 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
BELL ALIANT REGIONAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Bell Aliant Regional 
Communications Inc. (successor to Aliant Telecom Inc. and Aliant Inc.) of 
Halifax, Nova Scotia to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately zero decimal zero two (0.02) acres of land in Lot 19, Prince 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from the Government 
of Prince Edward Island as represented by the Minister of Transportation and 
Public Works of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2009-232 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
BELL ALIANT REGIONAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Bell Aliant Regional 
Communications Inc. (successor to Aliant Telecom Inc. and Aliant Inc.) of 
Halifax, Nova Scotia to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately zero decimal zero three (0.03) acres of land in Lot 33, Queens 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Barry Cudmore 
and Ellen Cudmore, both of Brackley Beach, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2009-233 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ULTRAMAR LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Ultramar Ltd. of 
Montreal, Quebec to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately zero decimal nine three (0.93) acres of land in Lot 17, Prince 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from KPR Inc. of 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island. 



201
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL __________________________________ 5 MAY 2009
 
 

 
EC2009-234 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
URBAINVILLE FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 
Urbainville Farms Ltd. of Wellington, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 
holding of approximately fifty-three decimal four two (53.42) acres of land in Lot 
15, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 
Nazaire (Ned) DesRoches of Wellington, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED 
THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the 
Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 
 
 

EC2009-235 

ROADS ACT 
HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-
15, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Schedule B-2, INFILLING AREAS of the Roads Act Highway 
Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection 1(1): 

(2) On Route 6 
(a) in the Community of Rusticoville, that segment of highway 
which lies on the west side of the highway centreline between the 
northern abutment of the Rusticoville Bridge and the southern 
boundary of the Community of North Rustico, a distance of 2.25 km; 

2. These regulations come into force on May 16, 2009. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 adds a provision which designates 2.25 km of Route 6, on 
the west side of the road only, in the Community of Rusticoville, as a 
Collector Infilling Area to allow for the creation of new parcels of land to 
facilitate subdivision and development while providing some protection 
of view scape to residents on the west side of the highway. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	EC2009-226EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND SENIORSAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(AMENDMENT TO THE CANADA-PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLABOUR MARKET AGREEMENTFOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES)
	EC2009-227EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF TOURISMAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(NATIONAL ASSET DEVELOPMENT PARTNER PROGRAM)
	EC2009-228PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGSTEPHANIE ELIZABETH BURROWS
	EC2009-229PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING6753914 CANADA INC.
	EC2009-230PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING6753914 CANADA INC.
	EC2009-231PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGBELL ALIANT REGIONAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.
	EC2009-232PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGBELL ALIANT REGIONAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.
	EC2009-233PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGULTRAMAR LTD.
	EC2009-234PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGURBAINVILLE FARMS LTD.
	EC2009-235ROADS ACTHIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS

